# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

CHAP. 162

Authorizing the payment of certain deficiencies. Resolved: that the sum of twenty-five thousand six hundred and seventy-two dollars and forty cents (\$25,672.40) be appropriated to pay such deficiencies, as shown by the lists presented by the state auditor to the legislature on January twenty-eight February seventeenth, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 9, 1921.

#### Chapter 162.

Resolve, Providing for the Erection and Completion of a State School Building for the State School for Boys at South Portland.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the school facilities at the State School for Boys at South Portland are inadequate to meet present requirements and whereas in the opinion of the legislature this fact constitutes this resolve an emergency measure, which is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, now therefore

School building, State School for Boys. Resolved, that the sum of ten thousand dollars be appropriated for the erection and completion of a school building at the State School for Boys at South Portland, provided that a like sum be donated to the state for this purpose by the Hon. Arthur R. Gould of Presque Isle, the plans of the school building to be submitted to the governor and council and to the said Arthur R. Gould for their joint approval, the construction and completion of the said building to be under the supervision and control of a committee to be appointed by the governor, consisting of the Hon. Arthur R. Gould as chairman, and two members of the executive council, this appropriation to be available during the period of January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 9, 1921.

#### Chapter 163.

Resolve, in Favor of the Randolph-Gardiner Draw Bridge.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the condition of the bridge across the Kennebec river between the City of Gardiner and the Town of Randolph in this state is such as to constitute a menace to the safety of the travelers

#### **CHAP. 164**

thereon and extensive repair thereof is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and,

Whereas, the foregoing facts constitute an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of this state, now therefore, be it resolved:

Sec. 1. Randolph-Gardiner drawbridge. That the sum of fifteen thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated to repair and rebuild the bridge across the Kennebec river between the City of Gardiner and the Town of Randolph in the County of Kennebec; but in case of the adoption by the people of the proposed constitutional amendment submitted by this legislature authorizing the use of the proceeds of state highway and bridge bonds for the construction of state aid highways, said sum shall be chargeable to any funds available for the maintenance of bridges under laws which shall then be in effect.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 9, 1921.

### Chapter 164.

Resolve, for Maintenance and Improvement of the State Park in Augusta.

State park, maintenance and improvement. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated for the State Park Commission, for maintenance and improvement of the state park in Augusta, the sum of three thousand dollars for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, and one thousand dollars for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three; and the expenditure thereof to be under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved April 9, 1921.

#### Chapter 165.

Resolve, Providing for the Naming of the New School Building to be Erected at the State School for Boys in South Portland.

Name new school building, State School for Boys. Resolved: That the building to be erected and located at the State School for Boys in South Portland, in accordance with "Resolve providing for the erection and completion of a state school building for the State School for Boys at South Portland" be named the "Arthur R. Gould School."

Approved April 9, 1921.